interest rate profiles of its interest-bearing financial instruments. The Group's interest-bearing liabilities, which are mainly
bank borrowings, at floating rates of interest, which are subject to re-pricing. Management monitors the changes in interest
rates and believes that the fair value and cash flow interest rate risks to the Group are not significant. Interest bearing financial
assets comprises of short term murabaha deposits which are at fixed interest rates; therefore, has no exposure to cash flow
interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk.

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is
as follows:
 31 December

2021
31 December

2020
 SR’000 SR’000

Financial liabilities, principally borrowings 9,068,322 9,887,745
 ═════════ ═════════

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate on the Group’s profit before tax, through
the impact of floating rate borrowings with all other variables held constant:
 31 December

2021
31 December

2020
 SR’000 SR’000

Interest rate-increases by 100 basis points 90,683 98,877
Interest rate-decreases by 100 basis points (90,683) (98,877)

Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group's transactions are principally in Saudi Riyals and United States Dollars. The management
believes that there is no currency risk arising from the transactions in currencies to which the Saudi Riyals is pegged. The
Group’s exposure to currency risk arising from currencies to which the Saudi Riyals is not pegged is not material to these
consolidated financial statements.

Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in